The consolidated net worth of your company at the yearend stands 
at Rs. 9268.94 lacs which translated to a book value of Rs. 2.89/- per share of face value of Re. 1/- each. The Board has 
recommended a dividend of 2% i.e Rs. 0.02 paise per equity share amounting to Rs. 63,98,762/- (Rupees Sixty Three lacs 
Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Two only) for the accounting year ended 31st March 2015.
RESERVES:
The Company has carried forward an amount of Rs. 1,10,74,313/- to Special Reserve
DIVIDEND:
Your directors propose a dividend of 2% of the paid up equity capital of the Company i.e Rs. 0.02 per equity share amounting 
to Rs. 63,98,762/- (Rupees Sixty Three lacs Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Two only) for the accounting 
year ended 31st March 2015.
DIRECTORS:
In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles of Association, Mrs. Annu Agrawal, Director 
of the Company retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, offers herself for reappointment.